market to ensure that there are sufficient funds in place to meet timely principal and interest payments
to bondholders. These reserve funds stay in place for the life of the debt, are normally sized at the
maximum annual debt service obligation on the issued bonds, are conservatively invested and readily
available and usually pay for the last debt service obligation of the bonds at the end of the maturity.

Table 3
Key Financing Assumptions

Assumption 2010 2013 2014

Tax Revenues $11,047,000 $11,719,810 $12,071,404
Net Coverage 1.75x 1.25x 1.25x
Gross Coverage 1.5x 1.1x 1.1x
Rating AA-/Aa3 A(est.) A(est.)
Spread to Market (June 7, 2011) 0.50% 0.50%
2010 & Future Rev Growth 3% 3%

Surplus Fund Balance 11/23/2010 (Est.) $1,500,000
Annual Administrative Expenditures $600,000
Ann. Exp Growth 3.00%
Construction Fund Earnings 0.87%
Surplus Earnings 0.50%
Reserve Earnings 2.32%
Fixed Costs per Issuance $100,000
Per bond costs of issuance $7
Minimum Surplus Fund Balance $25,000
Reserve Percentage 100%

Project Implementation Plan   43

Table 4

Sensitivity to Financing Assumptions
Maximum Additional Leveraging of Sales Tax Revenue Post-2010 Bond Issue

($millions)

 Spread to Current Rates

Net Coverage +50 bp 0 -50 bp
1.40x 54.7 56.2 57.6
1.25x 63.1 65.0 67.0
1.10x 67.1 69.3 71.7

 Reserve Requirement, as Pct. of Maximum

“Reasonably Required”
Tax Rev. Growth 100% 50% 0%

2% 58.1 59.8 61.7
3% 63.1 65.11 67.1
4% 68.0 70.2 72.5

Table 5
Summary of Financial Capacity Analysis

FPD Sales Tax

Source of Funds Amount
2010 Net Proceeds   $87,409,570
2013 Net Proceeds 21,917,669
2015 Net Proceeds  20,937,672
Construction Fund Earnings 2,018,753  (10/15/2015)
Reserve Fund Earnings   1,000,543  (10/15/2015)
Surplus Draws   17,266,292
MESD & WRDD Net Proceeds 0

Total Other than 2010 Net Proceeds 63,140,929
   Total Capital Improvement Fund Draws 150,550,498
Maximum Semiannual Draw after  4/15/2013 14,218,211

In structuring subordinated debt within an Indenture it is not uncommon to be able to reduce the